



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition (WP) No. 7294 of 2024

Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation through its Divisional  
Controller, Wardha

**Versus**

Sayyad Mumtaz Ali S/o Sayyad Rouf Ali

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

---

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Vivek Kedar, Advocate for the petitioner.

**CORAM : N.R.BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2024.**

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on  
**27<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.**

2. Mrs. M.V.Chinchokar, learned counsel  
waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

3. *Prima facie*, there appears to be a delay and  
laches in filing the petition.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits  
that he may be permitted to file additional affidavit in  
that respect.

5. Permission is granted. The additional  
affidavit, if any, shall be filed before next date.

**[N.R.BORKAR, J.]**